# The Adur District (Off- Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement and Consolidation) Order 2011 (Minor TMA Order No.1) 2022

The Council of the District of Adur in exercise of its powers under Section 35 of The Road Traffic Regulation 1984, as amended and of all other enabling powers hereby make the following order:

### Commencement and Citation

This Minor Order shall come into operation on 31 May 2022 and may be cited as The Adur District (Off- Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement and Consolidation) Order 2011 (Minor TMA Order No.1) 2022.

#### Effect of the Order

#### Articles to be substituted

The Minor Order shall have the effect on that any reference in the 2011 Order to The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England), The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on levels of charges) (England) General Regulations 2007 or to "the 2007 regulations" shall now be a reference to The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022 and The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Representations and Appeals) (England) Regulations 2022

## Article 2 Interpretation to be substituted to read

"penalty charge" means a charge imposed by legislation in respect of parking contraventions that are subject to civil enforcement and has the same meaning as in The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022 and The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Representations and Appeals) (England) Regulations 2022

"penalty charge notice" means a notice issued by a Civil Enforcement Officer in accordance with Regulations 9 and 10 of The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022 and The Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Representations and Appeals) (England) Regulations 2022

The COMMON SEAL of THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF ADUR was hereto affixed on the 26 h day of Ppul 2022 In the presence of

**Authorised Signatory**